completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents and in 
consideration of the fulfillment of all of the Contractor’s obligations under the Contract 
Documents, the City will pay the Contractor in lawful money of the United States the 
total price of Three Hundred Twenty One Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty One 
$321,861 (the “Contract Price”) as specified in the Contractor’s completed Bid Schedule 
dated November 21, 2025, and attached to and incorporated in this Contract. Payment 
to the Contractor under this Contract will be for Work actually performed in accordance

[...]

further documentation or within a period of time 
no greater than that taken by the Contractor in 
producing the additional information, whichever 
is greater.  

11.4.1.3 For claims of over fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) and less 
than or equal to three hundred seventy-five thousand dollars 
($375,000), the City shall respond in writing to all written 
claims within 60 days of receipt of the claim, or may request, 
in writing, within 30 days of receipt of the claim, any 
additional documentation supporting the claim or relating to 
defenses to the claim the City may have against the